



OHR824
In-Ear Earbuds (TWS)

User Manual

Product structure diagram



- 1.Function Key(Touch)
- 2.Headphone Indicator Light
- 3.Charging case
- 4.Charging port

Tips:

Gently place the earphones into the external ear canal and adjust the earphones after insertion
Adjust the wearing angle to a comfortable angle.

Preface

Thank you for choosing Acer products. For optimal performance, please read this manual carefully before use.

Power On/Off

Power On: Take out earbuds for auto power-on and pairing, or long press the multifunction key for 3s for power-on prompt.

Power Off: Put earbuds into case for auto power-off, or long press the multifunction key for 5s for power-off prompt.

Connection Instructions

Wireless Connection: Go to device Bluetooth settings to search and pair.

Pairing status: Main and slave indicators flash alternately while pairing; only main indicator flashing means pairing complete. No-indicator models rely on "Bluetooth Connected" prompt.

Call Control

Answer/Hang up: Singleclick multifunction key.

Reject call: Long press for 2s on incoming call.

Playback Control

Play/Pause: Singleclick multifunction key in music mode.

Volume Control

Volume+: Doubleclick right earbud key in music mode.

Volume-: Doubleclick left earbud key in music mode.

Track Control

Previous: Tripleclick left earbud key in music mode.

Next: Tripleclick right earbud key in music mode.

Special Modes

Voice assistant: Long press left key for 1.5s.

Auto-reconnect: Earbuds automatically connect to last paired device after power-on.

Preface

Thank you for purchasing an Acer product. For best results, please read this manual carefully before use.

Wireless headphone parameters:

Operating Frequency Band : 50Hz-10KHz

Maximum Radio-Frequency Power : 1.84 dBm

Safety Instructions:

1. Before first use, please fully charge the product.
2. This product is not a toy. Children under 12 years old must use it under adult supervision.
3. Please use 5V/1A chargers with official safety certification from regular manufacturers. Do not use high-voltage fast chargers to avoid product damage.
4. Charge in a safe environment. Unplug the charging cable promptly after the charging case is fully charged to prevent battery damage from overcharging. The charging case adopts a Type-C charging port.
5. This product contains a lithium battery. If left unused for a long time, charge it at least once a month.
6. When using the product via Bluetooth, adjust the headphone volume to an appropriate level to prevent permanent hearing damage caused by long-term high-volume use.
7. This product contains magnetic materials. Keep it away from devices with strong magnetic or electric fields such as microwave ovens and refrigerators during use and storage.
8. Before cleaning and maintenance, stop using the product, close all applications, and disconnect all connections and cables from other devices.
9. Dispose of waste electronic products in accordance with local regulations. Do not discard electronic equipment, components or batteries with domestic garbage.

Vorwort

Vielen Dank für die Wahl von Acer-Produkten. Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch, um eine optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten.

Ein-/Ausschalten

Einschalten: Nehmen Sie die Ohrhörer heraus, um sie automatisch einzuschalten und zu koppeln, oder halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis der Einschaltprompt ertönt.

Ausschalten: Legen Sie die Ohrhörer in das Ladeetui, um sie automatisch auszuschalten, oder halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis der Ausschaltprompt ertönt.

Verbindungsanweisungen

Drahtlose Verbindung: Suchen und koppeln Sie das Gerät in den Bluetooth-Einstellungen des Endgeräts.

Kopplungsstatus: Beim Koppeln blinken die Anzeigen des Haupt- und Nebenoehrhörers abwechselnd; blinkt nur die Anzeige des Hauptohrhörers, ist die Kopplung abgeschlossen. Bei Modellen ohne Anzeige erfolgt die Statusanzeige über die Ansage „Bluetooth verbunden“.

Anrufsteuerung

Annehmen/Auflegen: Einmaliges Drücken der Multifunktionstaste.

Anruf ablehnen: Bei eingehendem Anruf 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.

Wiedergabesteuerung

Wiedergabe/Pause: Einmaliges Drücken der Multifunktionstaste im Musikmodus.

Lautstärkesteuerung

Lautstärke +: Zweimaliges Drücken der rechten Ohrhörertaste im Musikmodus.

Lautstärke -: Zweimaliges Drücken der linken Ohrhörertaste im Musikmodus.

Titelsteuerung

Vorheriger Titel: Dreimaliges Drücken der linken Ohrhörertaste im Musikmodus.

Nächster Titel: Dreimaliges Drücken der rechten Ohrhörertaste im Musikmodus.

Spezielle Modi

Sprachassistent: Linke Taste 1,5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.

Automatische Wiederverbindung: Die Ohrhörer verbinden sich nach dem

Einschalten automatisch mit dem zuletzt gekoppelten Gerät.

Vorwort

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von Acer entschieden haben. Um eine optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie bitte diese Anleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch.

Parameter des Wireless-Kopfhörers:

Betriebsfrequenzband: 50Hz-10KHz

Maximale Hochfrequenzleistung: 1.84 dBm

Sicherheitsanweisungen

1. Bitte laden Sie das Produkt vor der ersten Verwendung vollständig auf.
2. Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Kinder unter 12 Jahren dürfen es nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen verwenden.
3. Verwenden Sie nur 5V/1A-Ladegeräte mit Sicherheitszertifizierung regulärer Hersteller. Vermeiden Sie Hochspannungs-Schnellladegeräte, um Schäden am Produkt zu verhindern.
4. Laden Sie das Gerät in einer sicheren Umgebung. Ziehen Sie das Ladekabel sofort heraus, wenn die Ladebox vollständig geladen ist, um eine Beschädigung des Akkus durch Dauerladen zu vermeiden. Die Ladebox ist mit einem Type-C-Anschluss ausgestattet.
5. Dieses Produkt enthält einen Lithium-Akku. Bei längerer Nichtverwendung laden Sie es mindestens einmal monatlich auf.
6. Stellen Sie bei Bluetooth-Verbindung eine angemessene Lautstärke ein, um Hörschäden durch dauerhaft hohe Lautstärke zu vermeiden.
7. Dieses Produkt enthält magnetische Materialien. Halten Sie es während Nutzung und Aufbewahrung von Geräten mit starkem Magnet- oder Elektrofild wie Mikrowellen und Kühlschränken fern.
8. Vor Reinigung und Wartung beenden Sie die Nutzung, schließen Sie alle Anwendungen und trennen Sie alle Verbindungen und Kabel zu anderen Geräten.
9. Entsorgen Sie Altgeräte gemäß örtlichen Gesetzen. Werfen Sie Elektrogeräte, Bauteile und Batterien nicht in den Hausmüll.

Forord

Tak for dit valg af Acer-produkter. Læs venligst denne manual grundigt før brug for optimal ydelse.

Tænd/sluk

Tænd: Tag ørepropperne ud til automatisk tænding og parring, eller hold multifunktionstasten nede i 3 sekunder for tændeprompt.

Sluk: Sæt ørepropperne i etuiet til automatisk slukning, eller hold multifunktionstasten nede i 5 sekunder for slukprompt.

Forbindelsesvejledning

Trådløs forbindelse: Søg og par i enhedens Bluetooth-indstillinger.

Parringsstatus: Hoved- og sekundærindikator blinker skiftevis under parring; kun hovedindikatorblink betyder fuldført parring. Modeller uden indikatorer bruger prompten „Bluetooth tilsluttet“.

Opkaldskontrol

Besvar/afslut: Et enkelt tryk på multifunktionstasten.

Afvis opkald: Hold tasten nede i 2 sekunder ved indkommende opkald.

Afspilningskontrol

Afspil/pause: Et enkelt tryk på multifunktionstasten i musiktilstand.

Lydstyrkekontrol

Lydstyrke +: To tryk på højre øreproptast i musiktilstand.

Lydstyrke -: To tryk på venstre øreproptast i musiktilstand.

Sporstyring

Forrige spor: Tre tryk på venstre øreproptast i musiktilstand.

Næste spor: Tre tryk på højre øreproptast i musiktilstand.

Specielle tilstande

Stemmeassistent: Hold venstre tast nede i 1,5 sekunder.

Automatisk genforbindelse: Ørepropperne forbinder automatisk med den sidst parrede enhed efter tænding.

Forord

Tak, fordi du har købt et Acer-produkt. For at opnå de bedste resultater bør du læse denne vejledning grundigt, inden du tager produktet i brug.

Parametre for Wireless-ørefoners:

Driftsfrekvensbånd: 50Hz-10KHz

Maksimal højfrekvent effekt: 1.84 dBm

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

1. Før første brug bedes du oplade produktet helt.
2. Dette produkt er ikke et legetøj. Børn under 12 år skal bruge det under voksenopsyn.
3. Brug kun 5V/1A opladere med officiel sikkerhedscertificering fra autoriserede producenter. Undgå højspændings-hurtigopladere for at undgå skade på produktet.
4. Oplad i et sikkert miljø. Tag opladerkablet ud straks, når opladningsboksen er fuldt opladet, for at undgå batteriskade ved lang tids opladning. Opladningsboksen har en Type-C-port.
5. Produktet indeholder et lithiumbatteri. Hvis det ikke bruges i længere tid, oplad det mindst én gang om måneden.
6. Juster hovedtelefonlydstyrken til et passende niveau ved Bluetooth-forbindelse for at undgå høreskade fra vedvarende høj lydstyrke.
7. Produktet indeholder magnetiske materialer. Hold det væk fra apparater med stærke magnetiske eller elektriske felter såsom mikrobølgeovne og køleskabe.
8. Før rengøring og vedligeholdelse skal du stoppe brugen, lukke alle programmer og afbryde alle forbindelser og kabler til andre enheder.
9. Bortskaf affaldselektronik i henhold til lokale love. Smid ikke elektrisk udstyr, dele eller batterier ud med almindeligt husholdningsaffald.

Préface

Merci d'avoir choisi les produits Acer. Pour une performance optimale, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation.

Marche/Arrêt

Marche : Retirez les écouteurs pour une mise en marche et un appairage automatiques, ou appuyez longuement sur la touche multifonction pendant 3 secondes pour le signal de mise en marche.

Arrêt : Placez les écouteurs dans l'étui pour un arrêt automatique, ou appuyez longuement sur la touche multifonction pendant 5 secondes pour le signal d'arrêt.

Instructions de connexion

Connexion sans fil : Recherchez et appariez l'appareil dans les paramètres Bluetooth de votre appareil.

Statut d'appairage : Les indicateurs principal et secondaire clignotent alternativement pendant l'appairage ; seul l'indicateur principal clignote lorsque l'appairage est terminé. Les modèles sans indicateur utilisent le signal vocal « Bluetooth connecté ».

Contrôle des appels

Répondre/Raccrocher : Appui simple sur la touche multifonction.

Rejeter un appel : Appui long de 2 secondes lors d'un appel entrant.

Contrôle de lecture

Lecture/Pause : Appui simple sur la touche multifonction en mode musique.

Contrôle du volume

Volume + : Double appui sur la touche de l'écouteur droit en mode musique.

Volume - : Double appui sur la touche de l'écouteur gauche en mode musique.

Contrôle des pistes

Piste précédente : Triple appui sur la touche de l'écouteur gauche en mode musique.

Piste suivante : Triple appui sur la touche de l'écouteur droit en mode musique.

Modes spéciaux

Assistant vocal : Appui long de 1,5 seconde sur la touche gauche.

Reconnexion automatique : Les écouteurs se connectent automatiquement au dernier appareil apparié après la mise en marche.

Préface

Merci d'avoir acheté un produit Acer. Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation.

Paramètres des écouteurs Wireless :

Bande de fréquence de fonctionnement: 50Hz-10KHz

Puissance radiofréquence maximale: 1.84 dBm

Consignes de sécurité

1. Veuillez charger complètement le produit avant sa première utilisation.
2. Ce produit n'est pas un jouet. Les enfants de moins de 12 ans doivent l'utiliser sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
3. Utilisez exclusivement des chargeurs 5V/1A certifiés par des fabricants agréés. Évitez les chargeurs à charge rapide haute tension pour ne pas endommager le produit.
4. Chargez l'appareil dans un environnement sûr. Débranchez immédiatement le câble de charge lorsque l'étui de recharge est pleinement chargé afin de protéger la batterie d'une surcharge prolongée. L'étui de recharge est équipé d'un port Type-C.
5. Ce produit contient une batterie au lithium. En cas d'inutilisation prolongée, rechargez-le au moins une fois par mois.
6. Réglez le volume des écouteurs à un niveau approprié lors de la connexion Bluetooth pour éviter les dommages auditifs dus à une utilisation à fort volume continu.
7. Ce produit contient des matériaux magnétiques. Éloignez-le des appareils à champ magnétique ou électrique intense tels que micro-ondes et réfrigérateurs.
8. Avant tout nettoyage ou entretien, arrêtez d'utiliser le produit, fermez toutes les applications et déconnectez tous les câbles et liaisons avec d'autres appareils.
9. Éliminez les produits électroniques usagés conformément à la législation locale. Ne jetez pas les équipements électroniques, composants et batteries avec les ordures ménagères.

Prefazione

Grazie per aver scelto i prodotti Acer. Per prestazioni ottimali, leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso.

Accensione/Spegnimento

Accensione: Estrarre gli auricolari per l'accensione e l'associazione automatiche, o premere a lungo il tasto multifunzione per 3 secondi per il segnale di accensione.
Spegnimento: Riporre gli auricolari nella custodia per lo spegnimento automatico, o premere a lungo il tasto multifunzione per 5 secondi per il segnale di spegnimento.

Istruzioni di connessione

Connessione wireless: Cercare e associare il dispositivo nelle impostazioni Bluetooth del dispositivo.

Stato di associazione: Durante l'associazione, gli indicatori principale e secondario lampeggiano alternativamente; solo l'indicatore principale lampeggia a associazione completata. I modelli senza indicatori utilizzano il messaggio vocale «Bluetooth connesso».

Controllo chiamate

Rispondi/Riaggancia: Singolo tocco sul tasto multifunzione.

Rifiuta chiamata: Premere a lungo per 2 secondi durante una chiamata in arrivo.

Controllo riproduzione

Riproduci/Pausa: Singolo tocco sul tasto multifunzione in modalità musica.

Controllo volume

Volume +: Doppio tocco sul tasto dell'auricolare destro in modalità musica.

Volume -: Doppio tocco sul tasto dell'auricolare sinistro in modalità musica.

Controllo brani

Brano precedente: Triplo tocco sul tasto dell'auricolare sinistro in modalità musica.

Brano successivo: Triplo tocco sul tasto dell'auricolare destro in modalità musica.

Modalità speciali

Assistente vocale: Premere a lungo il tasto sinistro per 1,5 secondi.

Riconnessione automatica: Gli auricolari si connettono automaticamente all'ultimo dispositivo associato dopo l'accensione.

Prefazione

Grazie per aver acquistato un prodotto Acer. Per ottenere risultati ottimali, leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima dell'uso.

Parametri degli auricolari Wireless:

Banda di frequenza di funzionamento: 50Hz-10KHz

Massima potenza a radiofrequenza: 1.84 dBm

Istruzioni di sicurezza

1. Prima del primo utilizzo, caricare completamente il prodotto.
2. Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo. I bambini di età inferiore ai 12 anni devono utilizzarlo sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
3. Utilizzare solo caricabatterie 5V/1A certificati da produttori autorizzati. Evitare caricabatterie a ricarica rapida ad alta tensione per non danneggiare il prodotto.
4. Effettuare la ricarica in un ambiente sicuro. Scollegare il cavo di ricarica subito dopo il pieno carico della custodia di ricarica per evitare danni alla batteria dovuti alla ricarica prolungata. La custodia è dotata di porta Type-C.
5. Questo prodotto contiene una batteria al litio. Se non utilizzato a lungo, ricaricarlo almeno una volta al mese.
6. Durante la connessione Bluetooth, regolare il volume delle cuffie a un livello adeguato per prevenire danni all'udito causati da un volume elevato prolungato.
7. Questo prodotto contiene materiali magnetici. Tenere lontano da elettrodomestici con forti campi magnetici o elettrici come microonde e frigoriferi.
8. Prima della pulizia e della manutenzione, interrompere l'uso, chiudere tutte le app e scollegare tutti i cavi e le connessioni con altri dispositivi.
9. Smaltire i prodotti elettronici dismessi secondo le normative locali. Non smaltire apparecchiature elettroniche, componenti e batterie con i normali rifiuti domestici.

Prefacio

Gracias por elegir los productos Acer. Para un rendimiento óptimo, lea atentamente este manual antes de su uso.

Encendido/Apagado

Encendido: Extraiga los auriculares para encendido y emparejamiento automáticos, o mantenga presionada la tecla multifunción durante 3 segundos para el aviso de encendido.

Apagado: Coloque los auriculares en el estuche para apagado automático, o mantenga presionada la tecla multifunción durante 5 segundos para el aviso de apagado.

Instrucciones de conexión

Conexión inalámbrica: Busque y empareje el dispositivo en la configuración Bluetooth del equipo.

Estado de emparejamiento: Los indicadores principal y secundario parpadean alternativamente durante el emparejamiento; solo parpadea el indicador principal al finalizar el emparejamiento. Los modelos sin indicadores usan el aviso «Bluetooth conectado».

Control de llamadas

Contestar/Colgar: Presión única en la tecla multifunción.

Rechazar llamada: Mantenga presionada la tecla 2 segundos durante una llamada entrante.

Control de reproducción

Reproducir/Pausar: Presión única en la tecla multifunción en modo música.

Control de volumen

Volumen +: Doble presión en la tecla del auricular derecho en modo música.

Volumen -: Doble presión en la tecla del auricular izquierdo en modo música.

Control de pistas

Pista anterior: Triple presión en la tecla del auricular izquierdo en modo música.

Pista siguiente: Triple presión en la tecla del auricular derecho en modo música.

Modos especiales

Asistente de voz: Mantenga presionada la tecla izquierda durante 1,5 segundos.

Reconexión automática: Los auriculares se conectan automáticamente al último dispositivo emparejado tras encenderse.

Prefacio

Gracias por adquirir un producto Acer. Para obtener los mejores resultados, lea atentamente este manual antes de utilizarlo.

Parámetros de los auriculares Wireless:

Banda de frecuencia de funcionamiento: 50Hz-10KHz

Potencia de radiofrecuencia máxima: 1.84 dBm

Instrucciones de seguridad

1. Cargue completamente el producto antes de su primer uso.
2. Este producto no es un juguete. Los niños menores de 12 años deben usarlo bajo supervisión de un adulto.
3. Utilice solo cargadores 5V/1A con certificación de seguridad de fabricantes oficiales. Evite cargadores de carga rápida de alta tensión para prevenir daños en el producto.
4. Cargue el dispositivo en un entorno seguro. Desconecte el cable de carga inmediatamente cuando el estuche de carga esté completamente cargado para evitar daños en la batería por carga prolongada. El estuche de carga cuenta con puerto Type-C.
5. Este producto incluye una batería de litio. Si no se usa durante mucho tiempo, cárguelo al menos una vez al mes.
6. Ajuste el volumen de los auriculares a un nivel adecuado al conectarse por Bluetooth para evitar lesiones auditivas por volumen alto continuo.
7. Este producto contiene materiales magnéticos. Manténgalo alejado de dispositivos con campos magnéticos o eléctricos intensos, como microondas y refrigeradores.
8. Antes de la limpieza y mantenimiento, deje de usar el producto, cierre todas las aplicaciones y desconecte todos los cables y conexiones con otros dispositivos.
9. Deseche los productos electrónicos desechados según la normativa local. No mezcle equipos electrónicos, componentes ni baterías con la basura doméstica.

前言

Acer製品をご利用いただき、誠にありがとうございます。最適なパフォーマンスを得るため、ご使用前に本書をよくお読みください。

電源のオン/オフ

電源オン：イヤホンを取り出すと自動で電源がオンになりペアリング開始、または多機能キーを3秒長押しで電源オン通知音が鳴ります。

電源オフ：イヤホンをケースに戻すと自動で電源がオフになり、または多機能キーを5秒長押しで電源オフ通知音が鳴ります。

接続方法

ワイヤレス接続：機器のBluetooth設定から検索してペアリングしてください。

ペアリング状態：ペアリング中は左右イヤホンのインジケーターが交互に点滅、完了時は親機のみ点滅します。インジケーター非搭載モデルは「Bluetooth接続完了」の音声で確認してください。

通話操作

応答/終了：多機能キーを1回短押し

着信拒否：着信時に2秒長押し

再生操作

再生/一時停止：音楽再生中に多機能キーを1回短押し

音量調整

音量+：音楽再生中に右イヤホンキーを2回短押し

音量-：音楽再生中に左イヤホンキーを2回短押し

曲操作

前の曲：音楽再生中に左イヤホンキーを3回短押し

次の曲：音楽再生中に右イヤホンキーを3回短押し

特殊機能

音声アシスタント：左キーを1.5秒長押し

自動再接続：電源オン後、最後にペアリングした機器に自動接続されます。

序文

このたびはAcer 製品をお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。最良の結果を得るために、ご使用前に本マニュアルをよくお読みください。

ブルートゥースイヤホンのパラメータ:

動作周波数帯: 50Hz-10KHz

最大高周波出力: 1.84 dBm

安全上のご注意

- 初めてご使用になる前に、製品を完全に充電してください。
- 本製品はおもちゃではありません。12 歳未満のお子様は、保護者の監督のもとで使用してください。
- 正規メーカーの安全認証を取得した 5V/1A 充電器をご使用ください。高電圧急速充電器の使用は製品故障の原因となるため、避けてください。
- 安全な場所で充電してください。充電ケースが満充電になったら、速やかにケーブルを抜き、長時間の過充電によるバッテリー劣化を防いでください。充電ケースは Type-C 端子に対応しています。
- 本製品はリチウム電池を内蔵しています。長期間使用しない場合は、月に 1 回以上充電してください。
- Bluetooth 接続時は、適切な音量に調整し、大音量での長時間使用による聴覚障害を防いでください。
- 本製品には磁性素材が含まれます。電子レンジ、冷蔵庫など強い磁場・電場を持つ機器の近くで使用・保管しないでください。
- 清掃・メンテナンスを行う際は、使用を停止し、アプリをすべて終了し、他機器との接続・ケーブルをすべて切断してください。
- 廃棄電子機器は地域の法令に従って適切に処理してください。電子機器、部品、電池を一般ゴミと混同して廃棄しないでください。

서문

Acer 제품을 선택해 주셔서 감사합니다. 최적의 성능 사용을 위해 사용 전 본 설명서를 꼼꼼히 읽어주십시오.

전원 켜기/끄기

전원 켜기: 이어폰을 꺼내면 자동으로 전원이 켜지고 페어링되며, 다기능 키를 3초 길게 누르면 전원 켜짐 알림이 울립니다.

전원 끄기: 이어폰을 케이스에 넣으면 자동으로 전원이 꺼지며, 다기능 키를 5초 길게 누르면 전원 꺼짐 알림이 울립니다.

연결 안내

무선 연결: 기기의 블루투스 설정에서 검색 후 페어링하세요.

페어링 상태: 페어링 중 메인 및 보조 표시등이 번갈아 깜빡이고, 페어링 완료 시 메인 표시등만 깜빡입니다. 표시등이 없는 모델은 «블루투스 연결됨» 음성 알림으로 확인합니다.

통화 제어

통화 받기/끊기: 다기능 키 한 번 짧게 누르기

통화 거절: 수신 중 2초 길게 누르기

재생 제어

재생/일시정지: 음악 모드에서 다기능 키 한 번 짧게 누르기

음량 제어

음량 +: 음악 모드에서 오른쪽 이어폰 키 두 번 짧게 누르기

음량 -: 음악 모드에서 왼쪽 이어폰 키 두 번 짧게 누르기

트랙 제어

이전 트랙: 음악 모드에서 왼쪽 이어폰 키 세 번 짧게 누르기

다음 트랙: 음악 모드에서 오른쪽 이어폰 키 세 번 짧게 누르기

특수 모드

음성 비서: 왼쪽 키 1.5초 길게 누르기

자동 재연결: 전원 켜 후 마지막 페어링된 기기에 자동으로 연결됩니다.

서문

에이서 제품을 구매해 주셔서 감사합니다. 최상의 결과를 얻으시려면 사용 전에 본 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽어 주십시오.

블루투스 이어폰 파라미터:

동작 주파수 대역: 50Hz-10KHz

최대 고주파 출력: 1.84 dBm

안전 지침

1. 제품 최초 사용 전 완전히 충전한 후 사용하십시오.
2. 본 제품은 장난감이 아닙니다. 12세 미만 어린이는 성인의 감독 하에 사용해야 합니다.
3. 정식 제조사의 안전 인증을 받은 5V/1A 충전기만 사용하십시오. 고전압 고속 충전기 사용은 제품 손상을 유발하므로 사용을 금합니다.
4. 안전한 환경에서 충전하십시오. 충전 케이스가 완충되면 즉시 충전 케이블을 분리하여 장시간 충전으로 인한 배터리 손상을 방지하십시오. 충전 케이스는 Type-C 단자 방식입니다.
5. 본 제품에는 리튬 배터리가 내장되어 있습니다. 장기간 미사용 시 월 1회 이상 충전하십시오.
6. 블루투스 연결 사용 시 적절한 음량으로 조절하여 지속적인 고음량 사용으로 인한 청력 손상을 예방하십시오.
7. 본 제품은 자성 소재를 포함하고 있습니다. 전자레인지, 냉장고 등 강한 자기장·전기장 기기에서 멀리 떨어뜨려 보관 및 사용하십시오.
8. 제품 청소 및 유지보수 전 사용을 중단하고 모든 앱을 종료한 뒤 다른 기기와의 연결 및 케이블을 모두 분리하십시오.
9. 폐전자제품은 지역 법규에 따라 올바르게 폐기하십시오. 전자기기, 부품, 배터리를 생활 쓰레기와 함께 버리지 마십시오.

قَدَمَقَم

شكرًا لاختيار منتجات أيسر. اقرأ هذا الدليل بعناية قبل الاستخدام للحصول على أفضل أداء ممكن.

تشغيل وإيقاف التشغيل

تشغيل: أخرج سماعات الأذن لكي تعمل وتقرن تلقائيًا، أو اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر الوظائف المتعددة لمدة 3

ثوانٍ لسماع إشعار التشغيل.

إيقاف التشغيل: ضع سماعات الأذن داخل العلبة لإيقافها تلقائيًا، أو اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر الوظائف المتعددة

لمدة 5 ثوانٍ لسماع إشعار الإيقاف.

تعليمات الربط

الربط اللاسلكي: ابحث عن الجهاز وقم بإقرانه ضمن إعدادات البلوتوث في جهازك.

حالة الإقران: يومض مؤشر السماع الرئيسية والثانوية بالتناوب أثناء عملية الإقران؛ ويومض مؤشر السماع

الرئيسية فقط بعد إتمام الإقران. النماذج الخالية من المؤشرات تستخدم رسالة صوتية «تم توصيل البلوتوث».

تحكم المكالمات

الرد على المكالمة / إنهاؤها: اضغط واحدة على زر الوظائف المتعددة.

رفض المكالمة: اضغط مع الاستمرار على الزر لمدة ثانيتين عند ورود مكالمة.

تحكم التشغيل الصوتي

تشغيل / إيقاف مؤقت: اضغط واحدة على زر الوظائف المتعددة في وضع الموسيقى.

تحكم مستوى الصوت

زيادة مستوى الصوت: ضغطتان متتاليتان على زر السماع اليمنى في وضع الموسيقى.

خفض مستوى الصوت: ضغطتان متتاليتان على زر السماع اليسرى في وضع الموسيقى.

تحكم المقاطع الصوتية

المقطع السابق: ثلاث ضغطات متتالية على زر السماع اليسرى في وضع الموسيقى.

المقطع التالي: ثلاث ضغطات متتالية على زر السماع اليمنى في وضع الموسيقى.

الأوضاع الخاصة

المساعد الصوتي: اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر السماع اليسرى لمدة 1.5 ثانية.

إعادة الربط التلقائي: تتصل السماعات تلقائيًا بأخر جهاز تم إقرانه بعد التشغيل.

مقدمة

الاستخدام قبل بعناية الدليل هذا قراءة يرجى النتائج، أفضل على للحصول. Acer منتجات أحد شراء على لك شكراً

Wireless سماعات معلومات

نطاق التردد التشغيلي: 50 هرتز - 10 كيلوهرتز
ديسبيل مللي واط 1.84 : أقصى قدرة تردد عالي

إرشادات السلامة

1. يرجى شحن الجهاز بالكامل قبل الاستخدام الأول.
2. هذا الجهاز ليس لعبة، ويجب على الأطفال دون من 12 سنة استخدامه تحت إشراف الكبار.
3. استخدم فقط شواحن 5 فولت/1 أمبير المعتمدة أمنياً من الشركات المصنعة المعتمدة، وتجنب شواحن الشحن السريع عالية الجهد لمنع تلف الجهاز.
4. قم بالشحن في بيئة آمنة، وافصل كابل الشحن فور اكتمال شحن حاوية الشحن لتفادي تلف البطارية نتيجة Type-C الشحن المطول. تعتمد حاوية الشحن على منفذ.
5. يحتوي الجهاز على بطارية ليثيوم، قم بشحنه مرة واحدة على الأقل شهرياً في حالة عدم الاستخدام لفترات طويلة.
6. اضبط مستوى صوت السماعات على مستوى مناسب عند الاتصال بالبلوتوث لمنع تلف السمع الناتج عن الصوت المرتفع لفترات طويلة.
7. يحتوي الجهاز على مواد مغناطيسية، احتفظ به بعيداً عن الأجهزة ذات المجالات المغناطيسية أو الكهربائية القوية مثل الميكروويف والثلاجات.
8. قبل التنظيف والصيانة، أوقف استخدام الجهاز، أغلق جميع التطبيقات، وافصل جميع الوصلات والكابلات عن الأجهزة الأخرى.
9. تخلص من النفايات الإلكترونية وفقاً للقوانين المحلية، ولا تخلص من المعدات الإلكترونية والمكونات والبطاريات مع النفايات المنزلية العادية.

Förord

Tack för att du valt Acer-produkter. Läs denna manual noggrant före användning för optimal prestanda.

På/Av-stängning

På-stängning: Ta ut öronpropparna för automatisk påslagning och parning, eller håll multifunktionstasten intryckt i 3 sekunder för påslagsmeddelande.

Av-stängning: Lägg öronpropparna i fodralet för automatisk avstängning, eller håll multifunktionstasten intryckt i 5 sekunder för avstängningsmeddelande.

Anslutningsinstruktioner

Trådlös anslutning: Sök efter och para enheten i enhetens Bluetooth-inställningar.

Parstatus: Huvud- och sekundärindikator blinkar växelvis under parning; endast huvudindikatorn blinkar när parningen är klar. Modeller utan indikatorer använder röstmeddelandet «Bluetooth ansluten».

Samtalsstyrning

Svara/Lägg på: Enkeltryck på multifunktionstasten.

Avvisa samtal: Håll tasten intryckt i 2 sekunder vid inkommande samtal.

Uppspelningsstyrning

Spela/Pausa: Enkeltryck på multifunktionstasten i musikläge.

Ljudstyrkestyrning

Ljudstyrka +: Dubbeltryck på höger öronproppstast i musikläge.

Ljudstyrka -: Dubbeltryck på vänster öronproppstast i musikläge.

Spårstyrning

Föregående spår: Trippeltryck på vänster öronproppstast i musikläge.

Nästa spår: Trippeltryck på höger öronproppstast i musikläge.

Speciallägen

Röstassistent: Håll vänster tasten intryckt i 1,5 sekunder.

Automatisk återanslutning: Öronpropparna ansluter automatiskt till den senast parade enheten efter påslagning.

Förord

Tack för att du har köpt en Acer-produkt. För bästa resultat, läs denna handbok noggrant innan användning.

Parametrar för trådlösa hörlurar:

Driftsfrekvensband: 50Hz-10KHz

Maximal högfrekvereffekt: 1.84 dBm

Säkerhetsanvisningar

1. Ladda produkten helt innan första användning.
2. Denna produkt är ingen leksak. Barn under 12 år ska använda den under vuxnas övervakning.
3. Använd endast 5V/1A-laddare med säkerhetscertifiering från godkända tillverkare. Undvik högspänningssnabbladdare för att skydda produkten mot skada.
4. Ladda i en säker miljö. Koppla ur laddkabeln omedelbart när laddfodralet är fulladdat för att undvika batteriskada vid långvarig laddning. Laddfodralet har en Type-C-port.
5. Produkten innehåller ett litiumbatteri. Ladda den minst en gång per månad om den inte används under en längre period.
6. Ställ in en lämplig volym på hörlurarna vid Bluetooth-anslutning för att undvika hörselskada av långvarig hög volym.
7. Produkten innehåller magnetiska material. Håll den borta från enheter med starka magnetiska eller elektriska fält som mikrovågsugnar och kylskåp.
8. Innan rengöring och underhåll, sluta använda produkten, stäng alla apparater och koppla bort alla kablar och anslutningar till andra enheter.
9. Kasta elektroniskt avfall enligt lokala lagar. Blanda inte elektronisk utrustning, delar eller batterier med vanligt hushållsavfall.

Předmluva

Děkujeme, že jste si vybrali produkty Acer. Před použitím si pečlivě přečtete tento manuál pro dosažení optimálního výkonu.

Zapnutí a vypnutí

Zapnutí: Vyjměte sluchátka pro automatické zapnutí a párování nebo podržte multifunkční tlačítko po dobu 3 sekund, dokud neuslyšíte oznamovací signál zapnutí.

Vypnutí: Vložte sluchátka do pouzdra pro automatické vypnutí nebo podržte multifunkční tlačítko po dobu 5 sekund, dokud neuslyšíte oznamovací signál vypnutí.

Pokyny k připojení

Bezdrátové připojení: Vyhledejte a spárujte zařízení v nastavení Bluetooth vašeho přístroje.

Stav párování: Během párování bliká hlavní a vedlejší indikátor střídavě; po dokončení párování bliká pouze hlavní indikátor. Modely bez indikátorů oznamují stav hlasovým zprávou «Bluetooth připojeno».

Ovládání hovorů

Příjem / ukončení hovoru: Jednoduché stisknutí multifunkčního tlačítka.

Odmítnutí příchozího hovoru: Při příchozím hovoru podržte tlačítko po dobu 2 sekund.

Ovládání přehrávání

Přehrát / pozastavit: Jednoduché stisknutí multifunkčního tlačítka v režimu hudby.

Ovládání hlasitosti

Zvýšení hlasitosti: Dvojitě stisknutí tlačítka pravého sluchátka v režimu hudby.

Snížení hlasitosti: Dvojitě stisknutí tlačítka levého sluchátka v režimu hudby.

Přeskakování skladeb

Předchozí skladba: Trojitě stisknutí tlačítka levého sluchátka v režimu hudby.

Následující skladba: Trojitě stisknutí tlačítka pravého sluchátka v režimu hudby.

Speciální režimy

Hlasový asistent: Podržte levé tlačítko po dobu 1,5 sekundy.

Automatické opětovné připojení: Po zapnutí se sluchátka automaticky připojí k naposledy spárovanému zařízení.

Předmluva

Děkujeme vám za zakoupení produktu Acer. Pro dosažení nejlepších výsledků si před použitím pečlivě přečtěte tuto příručku.

Parametry bezdrátových sluchátek:

Pracovní kmitočtový pásmo: 50Hz-10KHz

Maximální vysokofrekvenční výkon: 1.84 dBm

Bezpečnostní pokyny

1. Před prvním použitím plně nabijte produkt.
2. Tento produkt není hračka. Děti mladší 12 let musí produkt používat pod dohledem dospělé osoby.
3. Používejte pouze nabíječky 5V/1A s bezpečnostní certifikací od autorizovaných výrobců. Vyhněte se vysokonapěťovým rychlonabíječkám, abyste předešli poškození produktu.
4. Nabíjejte v bezpečném prostředí. Po plném nabití nabíjecího pouzdra okamžitě odpojte nabíjecí kabel, abyste nepoškodili baterii dlouhodobým nabíjením. Nabíjecí pouzdro je vybaveno portem Type-C.
5. Produkt obsahuje lithiovou baterii. Při dlouhodobém nepoužívání nabíjejte produkt alespoň jednou měsíčně.
6. Při připojení přes Bluetooth nastavte vhodnou hlasitost sluchátek, abyste předešli poškození sluchu při dlouhodobém vysokém zvuku.
7. Produkt obsahuje magnetické materiály. Uchovávejte ho mimo dosah zařízení se silným magnetickým nebo elektrickým polem, jako jsou mikrovlnné trouby a chladničky.
8. Před čištěním a údržbou ukončete používání produktu, zavřete všechny aplikace a odpojte všechna připojení a kabely od ostatních zařízení.
9. Likvidujte odpadní elektroniku v souladu s místními předpisy. Nevyhazujte elektronická zařízení, součásti a baterie do běžného komunálního odpadu.

After-sales Customer Service Number:

- | | |
|------------------------|-----------------------|
| 1. (978)230-8895(US) | Mon-Fri: 9am-6pm(EST) |
| 2.+0211 4187 3343(DE) | Mon-Fri:9am-5pm |
| 3.+0203868 3233(UK) | Mon-Fri:9am-6pm(GMT) |
| 4.+81090-9873-0969(日本) | 月~金:午前9時~午後6時 |
| 5.+61 451 8926 82(AU) | Mon-Fri:9am-6pm |

For any product-related issues or concerns, please reach out to our after-sales service team at the following email address:

- 1.For Temu and other purchases: shopify@newease.cc
- 2.For Amazon purchases: NE_hub.service@acergadget.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

Note:The device has been tested and meets the restrictionsClass B digital devices specified in Part 15FCC regulations. These restrictions are intended to:Provide adequate protection for residential areasResist harmful interference.

Scan the code to view the multi-language instruction manual



FCC Warning:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not explicitly approved by manufacturer could void your authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 0cm between the radiator and your body.